# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM561649

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Verso Corporation		02/10/2020	Corporation: DELAWARE
VERSO MINNESOTA WISCONSIN LLC		02/10/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
VERSO ENERGY HOLDING LLC		02/10/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
VERSO PAPER HOLDING LLC		02/10/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Verso Androscoggin LLC
Street Address:	228 South Main Street
City:	Spring Grove
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	17362
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	87377298	FLEXARMOR	
Serial Number:	87449362	GLAZEBAG	
Serial Number:	88576619	VIATHERM	
Serial Number:	88000119	GLAZESTAR	
Serial Number:	73340313	POINT	
Serial Number:	76087894	UNI-THERM	
Serial Number:	86926103	CRAFTPOINT	
Serial Number:	85470101	ASPECT	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225

ipteam@cogencyglobal.com Email:

REEL: 006861 FRAME: 0863

**TRADEMARK** 900535120

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Ste 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL Inc.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1185691 TM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William Schmidt
SIGNATURE:	/William Schmidt/
DATE SIGNED:	02/11/2020

**Total Attachments: 11** 

source=Origami - Trademark #page3.tif source=Origami - Trademark #page4.tif

source=Origami - Trademark #page4.tif

source=Origami - Trademark #page6.tif

source=Origami - Trademark #page7.tif

source=Origami - Trademark #page8.tif

source=Origami - Trademark #page9.tif

source=Origami - Trademark #page10.tif source=Origami - Trademark #page11.tif

source=Origami - Trademark #page12.tif

source=Origami - Trademark #page13.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT, dated as of February 10, 2020 (this "Agreement"), is entered into by and among (i) Verso Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Seller Parent"), (ii) Verso Minnesota Wisconsin LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, (iii) each of the other direct or indirect subsidiaries of Seller Parent holding the Business Intellectual Property signatory hereto (each party referred to in clauses (i), (ii) and (iii), an "Assignor"), and (iv) Verso Androscoggin LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignee"). All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in that certain Restructuring Agreement, dated as of November 11, 2019, by and among Seller Parent, the Assignee and the other parties party thereto (the "Restructuring Agreement").

#### RECITALS

- A. WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Restructuring Agreement, the parties hereto have agreed, among other things, that the Assignors desire to transfer to Assignee, and Assignee desires to acquire from the Assignors, the Business Intellectual Property, including the Intellectual Property set forth in <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto; and
- B. WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to provide for the assignment of such right, title and interest in, to and under the Business Intellectual Property as contemplated by the Restructuring Agreement.

#### **AGREEMENT**

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements and covenants hereinafter set forth, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- Assignment. Assignors, jointly and individually, hereby assign, convey, transfer, and deliver (collectively, the "Assignment") to Assignee, and Assignee hereby acquires from Assignors, such parties' title and interest in, to and under the Business Intellectual Property, and any and all goodwill symbolized thereby (as applicable), including the Business Intellectual Property set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto and all rights to collect royalties, damages and profits, relating to all past, present and future causes of action and other enforcement actions relating to the Business Intellectual Property, including the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits and damages, arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements of any Business Intellectual Property. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement or the Restructuring Agreement to the contrary, the Intellectual Property set forth on Schedule 2 shall not be deemed Business Intellectual Property and shall not be assigned hereunder or pursuant to the Restructuring Agreement.
- 2. <u>Recordation of Assignment</u>. The Assignment may be made of record in any government and/or administrative authorities, including in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office, as appropriate and desired by Assignee.

- 3. Terms of Restructuring Agreement. Other than as expressly set forth in Section 1, (a) nothing contained herein will itself change, amend, extend, replace or alter (nor should it be deemed or construed as changing, amending, extending, replacing or altering) the terms or conditions of the Restructuring Agreement in any manner whatsoever; (b) this instrument does not create or establish rights, liabilities or obligations not otherwise created or existing under or pursuant to the Restructuring Agreement; and (c) each of the parties acknowledges and agrees that the terms and conditions contained in the Restructuring Agreement will not be superseded hereby but will remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. Each of the parties hereto agrees that this Agreement shall be a Business Transfer Document under and as defined in the Restructuring Agreement.
- 4. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. The terms of Sections 2.4, 3.1, 6.3, 6.4, 6.5, 6.6, 6.7, 6.8, 6.9, 6.12, 6.13, 6.14, 6.16 and 6.17 of the Restructuring Agreement are incorporated by reference herein, *mutatis mutandis*.

[Signature Page Follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of this date first above written.

# ASSIGNORS:

Name: Allen V Campbell

Title: Senior Vice President and Chief

Financial Officer

## VERSO MINNESOTA WISCONSIN LLC

Name: Allen J. Campbell

Title: Senior Vice President and Chief

Financial Officer

#### VERSO ENERGY HOLDING LLC

Name: Allen J. Campbell

Title: Senior Vice President and Chief

Financial Officer

## VERSO PAPER HOLDING LLC

Name: Allen J. Campbell

Title: Senior Vice President and Chief

Financial Officer

# **ASSIGNEE**:

## VERSO ANDROSCOGGIN LLC

Name: Allen J. Campbell

Title: Senior Vice President and Chief

Financial Officer

# SCHEDULE 1

• Patents:

		Patents.							
OWNER	FILE#	TITLE	COUNTRY	STATUS	APPLICATION #	DATE FILED	PATENT #	GRANT DATE	Comments
Verso Paper Holding LLC	53008.026	HIGH GLOSS COATED PAPER (MX220565)	Mexico	Issued	PA/a/2000/003555	12-Apr-00	220565	26-May-04	SP Reflections, rolls are marked
Verso Minnesota Wisconsin LLC	53008.036	SUBSTANTIALLY BIODEGRADABLE AND COMPOSTABLE HIGH-BARRIER PACKAGING MATERIAL AND METHODS FOR PRODUCTION	United States of America	Issued	12/377,211	6-Jun-08	8771835	8-Jul-14	SP Littlefoot
Verso Minnesota Wisconsin LLC	53008.037	BIODEGRADABLE AND COMPOSTABLE HIGH-BARRIER PACKAGING MATERIAL	Canada	Issued	2685882	6-Jun-08	2685882	29-Dec-15	SP Littlefoot
Verso Minnesota Wisconsin LLC	53008.038	BIODEGRADABLE AND COMPOSTABLE HIGH-BARRIER PACKAGING MATERIAL	European Patent Office	Issued	8770346.8	6-Jun-08	2162286	12-Mar-14	SP Littlefoot
Verso Minnesota Wisconsin LLC	53008.038CH	BIODEGRADABLE AND COMPOSTABLE HIGH-BARRIER PACKAGING MATERIAL	Switzerland	Issued	8770346.8	6-Jun-08	2162286	12-Mar-14	SP Littlefoot
Verso Minnesota Wisconsin LLC	53008.038DE	BIODEGRADABLE AND COMPOSTABLE HIGH-BARRIER PACKAGING MATERIAL	Germany	Issued	8770346.8	6-Jun-08	602008030848	12-Mar-14	SP Littlefoot
Verso Minnesota Wisconsin LLC	53008.038FI	BIODEGRADABLE AND COMPOSTABLE HIGH-BARRIER PACKAGING MATERIAL	Finland	Issued	8770346.8	6-Jun-08	2162286	12-Mar-14	SP Littlefoot
Verso Minnesota Wisconsin LLC	53008.038FR	BIODEGRADABLE AND COMPOSTABLE HIGH-BARRIER PACKAGING MATERIAL	France	Issued	8770346.8	6-Jun-08	2162286	12-Mar-14	SP Littlefoot
Verso Minnesota Wisconsin LLC	53008.038GB	BIODEGRADABLE AND COMPOSTABLE HIGH-BARRIER PACKAGING MATERIAL	United Kingdom	Issued	8770346.8	6-Jun-08	2162286	12-Mar-14	SP Littlefoot
Verso Minnesota Wisconsin LLC	53008.038IT	BIODEGRADABLE AND COMPOSTABLE	Italy	Issued	8770346.8	6-Jun-08	502014902267 747	12-Mar-14	SP Littlefoot

OWNER	FILE#	TITLE	COUNTRY	STATUS	APPLICATION #	DATE FILED	PATENT #	GRANT DATE	Comments
		HIGH-BARRIER PACKAGING MATERIAL							
Verso Minnesota Wisconsin LLC	53008.038SE	BIODEGRADABLE AND COMPOSTABLE HIGH-BARRIER PACKAGING MATERIAL	Sweden	Issued	8770346.8	6-Jun-08	2162286	12-Mar-14	SP Littlefoot
Verso Minnesota Wisconsin LLC	53008.045	MULTIFUNCTION AL PAPER IDENTIFICATION LABEL	Canada	Issued	2678556	22-Feb-08	2678556	31-Jan-12	Possible Point - may not be practicing there or anywhere else

# • Trademarks:

Owner	Tradem Mark Name	Mark Image	Country	Registration Date	International Classes	Class Description
Verso Minnesota Wisconsin LLC	UNI-THERM		Australia	2002-02-07	16	16 - Class 16: Paper including coated and uncoated paper, newsprint, magazine paper, printing paper, writing paper, laminated paper, fine paper including writing and drawing paper, copying paper, offset paper, continuous stationery paper, label paper, envelope paper, paper for use in the graphic arts industry, thermal papers for fax, label, ticket and printer applications, thermal transfer receiver paper, thermal transfer receiver paper, technical office papers, carbonless paper, paper for advertising printing; goods made of paper namely labels, folders, correspondence cards, lottery tickets, posters, banderoles, registers, books, manuals, guides, handbooks, catalogues, maps, advertising matters, journals, periodical publications, reviews and brochures
Verso Minnesota Wisconsin LLC	UNI-THERM		Canada	2003-12-10		99 - (CA) Paper namely coated and uncoated paper, newsprint, magazine paper, printing paper, writing paper, laminated paper, fine paper including writing and drawing paper, copying paper, offset paper, continuous stationery paper, label paper, envelope paper, paper for use in the graphic arts industry, thermal papers for fax, label, ticket and printer applications, thermal transfer printing paper, technical office papers, carbonless paper, paper for advertising printing; goods made of paper namely labels, folders, correspondence cards, lottery tickets, posters, banderoles, registers, books, manuals, guides, handbooks, catalogues, maps, journals, periodical publications, reviews and brochures
Verso Corporation	GLAZESTAR		Canada		16	16 - Class 16: uncoated paper used for an insulation backing and/or facing product
Verso Minnesota Wisconsin LLC	UNI-THERM		China	2002-10-21	16	16 - Class 16: Paper including coated and uncoated paper, newsprint, magazine paper, printing paper, writing paper, laminated paper, fine paper including writing and drawing paper, copying paper, offset paper, continuous stationery paper, label paper, envelope paper, paper for use in the graphic arts industry, thermal papers for fax, label, ticket and printer applications, thermal transfer receiver paper, thermal transfer printing paper, technical office papers, carbonless paper, paper for advertising printing;

Owner	Mark Name	Mark Image	Country	Registration Date	International Classes	Class Description
						goods made of paper namely labels, folders, correspondence cards, lottery tickets, posters, banderoles, registers, books, manuals, guides, handbooks, catalogues, maps, advertising matters, journals, periodical publications, reviews and brochures
Verso Minnesota Wisconsin LLC	UNI-THERM		Colombia	2002-04-18	16	16 - Class 16: Paper namely coated and uncoated paper, newsprint, magazine paper, printing paper, writing paper, laminated paper, fine paper including writing and drawing paper, copying paper, offset paper, continuous stationery paper, label paper, envelope paper, paper for use in the graphic arts industry, thermal papers for fax, label, ticket and printer applications, thermal transfer printing paper, technical office papers, carbonless paper, paper for advertising printing; goods made of paper namely labels, folders, correspondence cards, lottery tickets, posters, banderoles, registers, books, manuals, guides, handbooks, catalogues, maps, journals, periodical publications, reviews and brochures
Verso Minnesota Wisconsin LLC	UNI-THERM		European Union	2006-06-22	16	16 - Class 16: Paper namely coated and uncoated paper, newsprint, magazine paper, printing paper, writing paper, laminated paper, fine paper including writing and drawing paper, copying paper, offset paper, continuous stationery paper, label paper, envelope paper, paper for use in the graphic arts industry, thermal papers for fax, label, ticket and printer applications, thermal transfer printing paper, technical office papers, carbonless paper, paper for advertising printing; goods made of paper namely labels, folders, correspondence cards, lottery tickets, posters, banderoles, registers, books, manuals, guides, handbooks, catalogues, maps, advertising matters, journals, periodical publications, reviews and brochures
Verso Minnesota Wisconsin LLC	UNI-THERM		Hong Kong	2002-11-28	16	16 - Class 16: paper; coated and uncoated paper, newsprint, magazine paper, printing paper, writing paper, laminated paper, fine paper, writing and drawing paper, copying paper, offset paper, continuous stationery paper, label paper, envelope paper, paper for use in the graphic arts industry; thermal papers for fax, label, ticket and printer applications, thermal transfer printing paper, technical office papers, carbonless

Owner	Mark Name	Mark Image	Country	Registration Date	International Classes	Class Description
						paper, paper for advertising printing; goods made of paper; labels, folders, correspondence cards, lottery tickets, posters, banderoles, registers, books, manuals, guides, handbooks, catalogues, maps, advertising matters, journals, periodical publications, reviews and brochures; all included in Class 16
Verso Minnesota Wisconsin LLC	UNI-THERM		India	2007-12-27	16	16 - Class 16: Paper namely coated and uncoated paper, newsprint, magazine paper, printing paper, writing paper, laminated paper, fine paper including writing and drawing paper, copying paper, offset paper, continuous stationery paper, label paper, envelope paper, paper for use in the graphic arts industry, thermal papers for fax, label, ticket and printer applications, thermal transfer printing paper, technical office papers, carbonless paper, paper for advertising printing; goods made of paper namely labels, folders, correspondence cards, lottery tickets, posters, banderoles, registers, books, manuals, guides, handbooks, catalogues, maps, journals, periodical publications, reviews and brochures
Verso Minnesota Wisconsin LLC	UNI-THERM		Malaysia	2007-05-23	16	16 - Class 16: Paper namely coated and uncoated paper, newsprint, magazine paper, printing paper, writing paper, laminated paper, fine paper including writing and drawing paper, copying paper, offset paper, continuous stationery paper, label paper, envelope paper, paper for use in the graphic arts industry, thermal papers for fax, label, ticket and printer applications, thermal transfer printing paper, technical office papers, carbonless paper, paper for advertising printing; goods made of paper namely labels, folders, correspondence cards, lottery tickets, posters, banderoles, registers, books, manuals, guides, handbooks, catalogues, maps, journals, periodical publications, reviews and brochures
Verso Minnesota Wisconsin LLC	UNI-THERM		Mexico	2001-10-31	16	16 - Class 16: Paper namely coated and uncoated paper, newsprint, magazine paper, printing paper, writing paper, laminated paper, fine paper including writing and drawing paper, copying paper, offset paper, continuous stationery paper, label paper, envelope paper, paper for use in the graphic arts industry, thermal papers for fax, label, ticket and printer applications, thermal transfer

Owner	Mark Name	Mark Image	Country	Registration Date	International Classes	Class Description
						printing paper, technical office papers, carbonless paper, paper for advertising printing; goods made of paper namely labels, folders, correspondence cards, lottery tickets, posters, banderoles, registers, books, manuals, guides, handbooks, catalogues, maps, journals, periodical publications, reviews and brochures
Verso Minnesota Wisconsin LLC	UNI-THERM		Singapore	2003-03-26	16	16 - Class 16: Paper namely coated and uncoated paper, newsprint, magazine paper, printing paper, writing paper, laminated paper, fine paper including writing and drawing paper, copying paper, offset printing paper, continuous stationery paper, label paper, envelope paper, paper for use in the graphic arts industry, printing paper for use with fax, label, ticket and printer applications, thermal transfer printing paper, technical office papers, carbonless paper, paper for advertising printing, goods made of paper namely labels, folders, correspondence cards, lottery tickets, posters, registers, books, manuals, guides, handbooks, catalogues, maps, advertising matters, journals, periodical publications, reviews and brochures
Verso Minnesota Wisconsin LLC	UNI-THERM		South Africa	2005-11-23	16	16 - Class 16: Paper namely coated and uncoated paper, newsprint, magazine paper, printing paper, writing paper, laminated paper, fine paper including writing and drawing paper, continuous stationery paper, label paper, envelope paper, paper for use in the graphic arts industry, thermal papers for fax, label, ticket and printer applications, thermal transfer printing paper, technical office papers, carbonless paper, paper for advertising printing; goods made of paper namely labels, folders, correspondence cards, lottery tickets, posters, banderoles, registers, books, manuals, guides, handbooks, catalogues, maps, journals, periodical publications, reviews and brochures
Verso Minnesota Wisconsin LLC	UNI-THERM		Taiwan	2002-10-16	16	16 - Class 16: Paper namely coated and uncoated paper, newsprint, magazine paper, printing paper, writing paper, laminated paper, fine paper including writing and drawing paper, copying paper, offset paper, continuous stationery paper, label paper, envelope paper, paper for use in the graphic arts industry, thermal papers for fax, label, ticket and

Owner	Mark Name	Mark Image	Country	Registration Date	International Classes	Class Description		
						printer applications, thermal transfer printing paper, technical office papers, carbonless paper, paper for advertising printing; goods made of paper namely labels, folders, correspondence cards, lottery tickets, posters, banderoles, registers, books, manuals, guides, handbooks, catalogues, maps, journals, periodical publications, reviews and brochures		
Verso Corporation	FLEXARMOR		United States of America		16	16 - Class 16: Paper for use in packaging		
Verso Corporation	GLAZEBAG		United States of America		16	16 - Class 16: paper; uncoated flexible packaging; oil and grease resistant papers; waxing base papers; laminating base papers		
Verso Corporation	VIATHERM		United States of America		16	16 - Class 16: lightweight thermal transfer paper		
Verso Corporation	GLAZESTAR		United States of America		16	16 - Class 16: uncoated paper used for an insulation backing and/or facing product		
Verso Minnesota Wisconsin LLC	POINT		United States of America		16	16 - Class 16: Packaging Paper		
Verso Minnesota Wisconsin LLC	UNI-THERM		United States of America		16	16 - Class 16: THERMAL TRANSFER PRINTING PAPERS		
Verso Corporation	CRAFTPOINT		United States of America		16	16 - Class 16: Clay coated and uncoated papers for use as pressure sensitive or glue-applied beverage labels		
Verso Corporation	ASPECT		United States of America		16	16 - Class 16: coated and uncoated papers for use in label and release base applications		

# SCHEDULE 2

Verso Paper Holding LLC	53008.115	RECORDING MEDIUM FOR INKJET PRINTING	European Patent Office	Pending	13775161.6	9-Apr-13	2836363	02-Dec-15	
Verso Paper Holding LLC	53008.054	RECORDING MEDIUM FOR INKJET PRINTING	European Patent Office	Granted, but opposed	11808458.1	15-Dec-11	2651652	10-Oct-18	Notice of Opposition mailed July 7, 2019

**RECORDED: 02/11/2020**